Management Unit has set Value at Risk,
Management Action Trigger Limits and
Stop Loss Limits for market risk in the
trading book. This overall appetite is
given to our Treasury Division based on
an established business plan. We have
aligned these limits down to individual
portfolios as well as the dealing personnel
of the Treasury Unit.

To ensure dynamism in risk monitoring
and management, the Bank purchased
a Treasury System which facilitates
enhanced risk monitoring on a real time
basis. This has boosted the robustness of
Treasury Middle Office to monitor the risk
in real time and escalate any exceptions
to the management.

The Treasury is responsible for adhering
to the limits against which exposures
are monitored and reported. The Board
approved risk limits are monitored on
a daily, weekly and monthly basis and
the relevant authorities appraised on a
timely manner.

Sensitivity of the Foreign Exchange Exposure as at 31st December 2016

Stress Test Scenario Net Open
Position USD

’000

Open
Position
Rs. ’000

Risk-Weighted
Assets of the

Open Position
Rs. ’000

Impact on
Required Capital

Rs. ’000

Impact on
P & L

Rs. ’000

Net Impact
on CAR

%

Current
CAR

%

 2,406 361,454 36,145

Scenario

Minor -5% 343,381 34,338 1,807 18,073 0.00

13.18Moderate -10% 325,308 32,531 3,615 36,146 -0.01

Major -15% 307,236 30,724 5,422 54,218 -0.01

Sensitivity of the Equity Trading  Exposure as at 31st December 2016

Equity Position (Prior to Stress) Invested
Value

Rs. ’000

Equity
Carrying Value

Rs. ’000

Specific Capital
Charge (CSE Listed)

Rs. ’000

General Market
Capital Charge

Rs. ’000

Total Capital
Required
Rs. ’000

Current
 CAR

%

 7,592 7,490 749 749 1,498 13.18

Scenario Equity
Carrying Value

Rs. ’000

Impact
on P & L
Rs. ’000

Specific
Capital Charge

Rs. ’000

General Market
Capital Charge

Rs. ’000

Total Capital
Required
Rs. ’000

Net Impact
on CAR

%

Minor -10% 6,741 (749) 674 674 1,348 0.00

Moderate -20% 5,992 (1,498) 599 599 1,198 0.00

Major -30% 5,243 (2,247) 524 524 1,049 0.00

Sensitivity of the Equity AFS Exposure (Listed on the Colombo Stock Exchange) as at 31st December 2016

Equity Position (Prior to Stress) Invested Value
(CSE Listed)

Rs. ’000

Equity
Carrying Value

(CSE Listed)
Rs. ’000

Specific
Capital Charge

Rs. ’000

General Market
Capital Charge

Rs. ’000

Total Capital
Required
Rs. ’000

Current
CAR

%

 279,444 215,145 15,460 21,514 36,974 13.18

Scenario Equity
Carrying Value

Rs. ’000

Impact
on OCI

Rs. ’000

Specific
Capital Charge

Rs. ’000

General Market
Capital Charge

Rs. ’000

Total Capital
Required
Rs. ’000

Net Impact
on CAR

%

Minor -10% 193,630 (21,514) 13,914 19,363 33,277 0.00

Moderate -20% 172,116 (43,029) 12,368 17,212 29,579 -0.01

Major -30% 150,601 (64,543) 10,822 15,060 25,882 -0.01

Stress Testing and
Sensitivity Analysis

Stress testing is a key risk management
technique, which evaluates the potential
effects of extreme market events and
extreme movements in individual risk
factors. It is one of the core quantitative
tools used to assess the market risk of the
Bank’s positions and complements VaR.

Market Risk Management Unit performs
stress testing to capture a variety of risks
pertaining to portfolios’ and exposures.

Stress tests/sensitivity analysis carried
out for the trading exposures and their
impact on profit and capital is depicted
below:

SUSTAINABLE STEWARDSHIP > HOW WE MANAGE RISK